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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250

Alameda, GA 34502-6577

May 16, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Lynn Warthington
Golden Empire Properties, Inc.
5942 MacArthur Bivd. Suite B
(Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000271, Exxon Service Station, 3055 35" Avenue, Cakland,
California.

Dear Mr. Worthington:

Please be advised that | have taken over the above referenced site from Mr, Amir Ghloami.
Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff have reviewed the case file and
a recently revised work plan received in February 2006 and entitled, “Revised Remediation Work
Plan” prepared on your behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology. This letter is in response
to the revised work plan. In addition to the report requested below, a Site Conceptual Model
(SCM) should be prepared to summarize the site background, history, geology, hydrogeology,
and investigation results to date for the site. The SCM also presents conclusions and
recommendations for future actions. Lastly, ACEH request that the Corrective Action Plan (CAP)
originally prepared in April 1998 be updated to reflect all site remediation activities. '

Elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons continue to be detected in groundwater in on-site

monitoring wells, of particular concern are benzene concentrations in onsite monitoring welis. it

also appears that the fuel hydrocarbon plume has not been adequately defined off site and the -
trajectory of the plume may be in the path of nearby residences. No monitoring wells or soil :
boring data exists off-site or downgradient of monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4 or RW-5. |n order to

assess the extent of dissolved fusl hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater, we request that you

prepare a Work Plan to collect soil and groundwater samples offsite along the plume axis to

define the extent of contamination in the downgradient direction.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and prepare a work plan detailing work to be performed, and send us the reporis
described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written nofification to this office (e-mail
preferred to steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Interim Remedial Alternative. In-situ Chemical Oxidation {ISOC) has been
proposed as the most cost effective technique to address the remediation goals at the subject
site. Previously, Dual Phase Vapor Extraction (DPE) was implemented as the inferim
remedial alternative. The results of the interim DPE indicate that soils at the site have low
permeability to air and groundwater flow, which limits the effectiveness of in-situ remedial
technologies. Given hydrogeologic conditions at the site, ACEH is concemned that ISOC using
ozone may not have a significant impact because the technigue may have limited distribution
due to low permability soils. Additionally, several remedial alternatives have been usad at the
site with varying degrees of success. Please discuss specific soil characteristics, in particular
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site with varying degrees of success. Please digcuss specific soil characteristics, in particular
soil permabillty, and how these qualities will allow the effective disfribution of 1SOC using
ozone in the subsurface. In addition, please elaborate on the rational for your decislons
regarding sparge point screen intervals and linear distances. Please present your conclusion
in the revised work plan presented below.

Furthermore, ACEH recommends updating the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) prepared in
“April 1998 to reflect all remediation activities that have occurred at the site, as I1S0C and
ozone sparging was not a recommended remedial altenative in the original CAP. The
updated CAP should recommend several technically and economically feasible methods to
meet cleanup objective leading to site closure. The CAP must also discuss monitering and
evaluation of remedial alternatives in order to demonstrate the efficacy of the chosen
remediation method leading to the completion of comrective actions. Please see 23 CCR
Section 2726 for CAP preparation guidelines. Please propose & schedule for implementing
the corrective action pian in the work plan requested below.

2. Preparation of Site Conceptual Model. The SCM for this project is to incorporate, but not
be limited to, the following: _ -

A. A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeclogic setting. include
a list of technical references you reviewed. '

B. A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release source
and history, secondary source areas, remediation status, risk assessment, plume
migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential pathways, and potential threat to
downgradient receptors. The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system
at and downgradient from the site, including potential vertical hydraulic gradients.

C. Local and regional maps showing tocation of sources, extent of soil and groundwater
contamination for appropriate depth intervals (i.e., an interpretive drawings and
isoconcentration maps—not a piot of laboratory resuits), rose diagram of recent and
historical groundwater gradients, and locations of receptors. “Receptors” include, but are
not limited to, alf supply wells and surface water bodies within 2,000 feet of the source
area, and all potentially impacted schools, hospitals, daycare facilities, residences, and
other areas of heightened concern for vapor impact.

D. Geolagic cross-sections, which include an interpretive drawing of the vertical extent of sail
and groundwater contamination (i.e., an interpretive drawing—not a plot of laboratory
resuits). The SCM report requested below. is to include one craoss section parallel and one
cross section perpendicular to the contaminant plume axis. Each cross section should
include, but not be restricted to, the following:

1. Subsurface geologic features, depth to groundwater and man-made conduits.

2. Surface topography. The cross sections should be extended off-site where
necessary to show significant breaks in slope.

Sail descriptions for all borings and welis along the line of section.

Screen and filter pack intervals for each monitoring well.

Sampiing locations and resuilts for soil and grab groundwater samples.

Site features such as the tank pit, dispensers, etc.

Where appropriate, monitoring well location and soil boring locations will be
projected back to the strike of the cross section line.

Neo R
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E. Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are aiso’a key element of the
SCM. In addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are
often useful to confirm details of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic head
measurements, :

F. Exposure evaluation flowchart (similar to Figure 2 in ASTM's Standard Guide for Risk-
Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites) and/or a graphical SCM
(similar to Figure 1 in the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board's
Appendix A — Reports, Tri - Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary
Investigation And Evaluation Of Underground Tank Sites, 16 April 2004).

G. Plots of chemical concenirations vs. time and vs. distance from the source. Plots shouid
* be shown for each monitoring well, which has had detectable levels of contaminants.

H. - Summary tables of chemical conoentratioﬁs in each historically sampled media (including
soil, groundwater and soil vapor). .

. Boring and well logs (including construction/screening), and a summary table indicating
construction specifications for-each monitoring and extraction well.

J. Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during
_ subsequent phases of work.

Please prepare and present the SCM in the report requested below.

3. Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.

4. Off Site Investigation and Soil and Groundwater Sampling. During previous investigations
it appears that no soil or groundwater samples were collected off site. AGEH recommends
that an off site investigation be conducted to determine the extent of pollution in both soil and
groundwater. Given the groundwater flow direction as determined by Cambria, it appears that

_ the contamination plume is migrating in the direction of near by residences. Consequently,
~ ACEH requests Cambria investigate the extent of off site soil and groundwater contamination
to ascertain the extent of off site contamination plume migration.

ACEH requests soll and groundwater samples be collected off site and down gradient of the
site on 35" Avenue. All soils from the boreholes are to be examined for staining and odor and
are to be screened using a PID. Soll samples are to be collected from any interval where
staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID
readings are observed, soll sample are to be collected from each boring at the capillary
fringe, where groundwater is first encountered and at five foot intervals until total depth of the
boring Is reached. After soil sampling has been completed grab groundwater samples should
be collected from the soil boring. All soil and groundwater samples are to be analyzed for
TPHg, BTEX and fuel oxygenates including TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA AND EtOH using EPA
methods 8015M and 8260B, respectively. Please prepare a work plan detailing the proposed
investigation and requested beiow.

5. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. ACEH recommends sampling wells MW-1 through
MW-4 and recovery weils RW-5 through RW-9, RW-11 and RW-12 on a guarterly basis after
interim remediation and off site investigation, However, should contamination remain at levels
currently detected on site, groundwater monitoring may need to continue into the future and




@ | ®
Mr. Lynn Worthington '

May 8, 2006
Page 4

other forms of remediation may need to be considered to reduce the concentrations of
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon in the subsurface.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

+ June 15, 2006 — Updated Corrective Action Plan

e June 30, 2006 — Revised ISOC and Ozone Sparging Interim Remediation Work Plan
. Report : N

o July 15, 2006 — Offsite Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan/SCM Report

e September 15, 2006 — Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Third Quarier 2006

« December 15, 2006 — Quarierly Groundwater Monitoring Report Fourth Quarter 2006
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10, 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibiiities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a pefroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs {LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions.”
Piease do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (htip://www.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).
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PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reporis, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer o legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with ali future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, sighature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your .
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. Califonia Health and Safefy Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or menetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, 'please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely, )

K5

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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cc: Mr. Subbarao Nagulapaty

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, Ca 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

December 8, 2004 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ : Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
Lynn Worthington

Golden Empire Properties, Inc.
5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B
QOakland, California 94605-1653

Dear Mr. Worthington:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000271; Exxon Station, 3055 35" Ave., Oakland,
CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Remediation System
Shutdown Notification” dated September 30, 2004 by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. This letter asks for a request to prepare a work plan to implement an
alternative remedial fechnique from the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated Aprll 8,
1998 by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Work plan to implement an altermative remedial technique - Please submit.
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

Work plan — February 8, 2004
If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746;
Sincerely,

e
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialis

Local Oversight Program

C: Subbarao Nagulapaty, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis St.,
Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
- Donna Drogos
Files

o
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES O 0 |
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 5, 2004 (510 c6-700

FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Lynn Worthington

Golden Empire Properties, Inc.
5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B
Oakland, Catifornia 94605

Dear Mr. Worthington:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000271; Exxon Station, 3055 35" Ave., Oakland,
CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Remediation System
Shutdown Notification” dated September 30, 2004 by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. This letter acknowledges our approval to shutdown the two-phase
extraction system at the above-referenced site and then to seek an altemative remedial
technique. We will review your request to include a work plan to implement the selected
remedial alternative in the preparation of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Addendum.

OTHER COMMENTS

1) Professional Cerlification - The California Business and Professions Code (Sections
6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation
reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your
submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data,
data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed
professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement
of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this
fuel leak case meet this requirement.

2) Perjury Statement - Please note, all work plans and technicatl reports submitied to
this office must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states,
at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penatty of perjury, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and correct
to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally
authorized representative of your company. A review of our case file indicates that
none of your reports contain a perjury statement. We request that perjury statements
be submitted with ali future reports for this site.
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if you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Subbarao Nagulapaty, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis St.,
Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Donna Drogos
Fites




'fALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamedsa, CA 94502-6577

{510) BB7-8700

June 18, 1999 ' (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
StID # 515

Mr. Lynn Worthington
3942 Mac Arthur Blvd., Suite B
Oakland CA 94605

Re: Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35™ Ave., Oakland CA 94619
Dear Mr. Worthington:

Our office has received and reviewed the First Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site as prepared by Cambria, your consultant. These groundwater results continue to
indicate that the petroleum contaminant plume remains at very high levels, with little sign of
attenuation. Dissolved oxygen in groundwater samples is at levels barely acceptable for acrobic
bio-degradation. Undoubtedty, the hydrocarbon plume has migrated off-site beneath neighboring
residential properties.

It appears that your consultant has been having difficulty in either the designing, permitting or
bidding for the proposed dual phase extraction system approved by our office. Therefore, until
the extraction system is in place, our office will require some types of interim measures to
prevent the migration of groundwater contamination and insure that no immediate risk to human
health exists. These measures should include verification that no wells of any time are being used
within a radius of 200° from this property, the inspection of residences within this same radius for
the presence of basements or other subsurface building and increasing of oxygen concentration
into all monitoring and extraction wells. In addition, please have your consultant explain their
delay in installing the approved extraction system and provide a specific schedule of anticipated
actions for the forthcoming quarter, '

* You may contact me at (510) 567-6763 if you have any guestions.
Sincerely,

&?/?mzz 24 @4&——

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr, Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65™ St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Stat3085 35th




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ROZf"
June 12, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SEID # 515 _ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

: o Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Lynn Worthington ' (510) 567-6700

Golden Empire Properties ~ FAX (510 337-9335
5942 MacArthur Blvd., Suite B
Cakland CA 94605

Re: Work Plan Addendum to Corrective Action Plan for 3055
35" Ave., Oakland CA 94619

Dear Mr. Worthington:

our office has received and reviewed Cambria Environmental’s May 29,
1998 addendum to their April 8, 1998 corrective action plan (CAP).
This addendum indicates the location of one additional soil boring on
the south side of 35" Ave., near the intersection of School St. and
35" Ave. A grab groundwater sample will be collected from this boring
and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. Please add the analyte TPH as
diesel to the list of parameters to be tested.

This work plan addendum is approved. Both this additional site
assessment and the initiation of the permitting needed to install and
operate the proposed dual phase extraction system should be scheduled
as soon as possible. Please contact 72 working hours prior to the
off-site field investigation. -

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765.

-

Sincerely,

bty 4 Ul

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files : 7
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria, 1144 65" 3t., Suite B, Oakland
CA 94608
Ms. J. Rose, Law Offices Randick & O'Dea, 1800 Harrison
Suite 2350, Oakland CA 94612

Wpad3055




ALAMEDA COUNTY 2N
HEALTH CARE SERVICE&

Ro# 2}'1"

DAVID J. KEARS, Ageacyl:g

' k ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOPR)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335 ~

May 21, 1998
StID # 515

Mr. Lynn Worthington

Golden Empire Properties . :
5942 Mac Arthur Blvd., Suite B '

Dakland CA 94605

Re: Corrective Action Plan for Former Exxon Service Station . '
3055 35% ave., Oakland CA 94619 -~

Dear Mr. Worthington:

This letter serves to clarify the County’s request for further site

- characterization of the referenced property. As a means of
determining the extent of the up-gradient gasoline and BTEX plume, it
will be necessary to take grab groundwater samples from both the east
side of School $t. and the south side of 35 Ave. Please provide a

work plan addendum to include a boring to investigate the latter
location on 35 Ave.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fa 018l

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland 94608
Ms. Julie Rose Esdg., Law Offices Randick & OfDea, 1800 Harrison,
Suite 2350, Oakland CA 94612 :

1aap3055



ALAMEDA COUNTY i'. "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO# 2:H
. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Apl’.’il 21 , 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID # 515- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-68577
, : (510) 567-6700
Mr. Lynn Worthington FAX (510) 337-9335

Golden Empire Properties
5942 Mac Arthur Blwvd., Suite B
Oakland CA 94605

Re: Corrective Action Plan Approval for Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35" Ave., Oakland CA 94619

Dear Mr. Worthington:

Our office has received and reviewed the April 8, 1998 Corrective
Action Plan (CAP),prepared by your consultant, Cambria. This CAP
examines sewveral potential remedial approaches and concludes that the
most applicable approach is dual phased vacuum extraction. This
approach will remove both vapor and groundwater. Any free product
will also be removed. A secondary benefit is the introduction of
oxygen to enhance natural biodegradation. Our office agrees with this
approach and requests that you initiate the permitting requirements
(Air Board, building and electrical, well installation and EBMUD).

The CAP also suggests that upon the reduction of free product and
elevated dissolved petroleum concentrations, the introduction of ORC
compounds will be evaluated to complete the remediation process. Our
office concurs with this suggestion.

In addition, further site characterization is proposed. One boring
adjacent to the former Texaco station on the east side of School St.
is proposed. Up to two additional monitoring wells are also proposed
further downgradient on 35 Ave. The number of wells will depend on
the number of wells needed to define the extent of the gasoline plume.
Both scoil. and groundwater samples will be collected and sampled from
the boring and well(s). Please add the analyte, TPHd, to the proposed
list of analytes; TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. Because you are assessing
potential off-site sources of fuel releases, you should also consider
the potential of the Quik Stop station lying on the south side of 35%
Ave. even though our office has no evidence of a past release.

Until your work plan is implemented please continue to update your
progress in your quarterly monitoring reports.
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StID # 515

3055 35" Ave.

April 21, 1988

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, file
Mr. Ron Scheele, Cambria, 1144 65 St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94508
Ms. Julie Rose Esq., Law Offices Randick & ©’Dea, 1800 Harrison,
Suite 2350, Oakland, CA 94612

CAP3055




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES H
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , ' ROE2%F|
' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
_ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
September 23, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
: Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Lynn Worthington FAX (510} 337-9335

Better Homes Realty

5942 Mac Arthur Blvd,, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94605
STID 515, 3055 - 35% Ave., Oakland, CA 94619
Dear Lynn Worthington:

This office has received and reviewed a First Quarter 1997 Monitoring Report dated April 15, 1997
and a Risk-Based Corrective Action Analysis dated June 27, 1997 both by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. The following are comments concerning these reports:

There is even a higher concentration of benzene in MW-4 (the new well) than in MW-1 or MW-3.
This is the farthest downgradient well, being almost at the property line. Further
dovwmgradient is residential property in all directions. MTBE has been discovered only
in the two most downgradient wells, MW-3 and MW-4.

This situation requires further investigation in the downgradient direction. This requires
notification and cooperation of the homeowners. You are required to conduct further
investigation on the downgradient side of the residential property so that a proper risk
can be evaluated. With the highest levels in the most downgradient wells, there is no
reason to preclude actual concentrations under the housing to be even higher.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and the Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and 25299.78. |

This case will be assigned to Madhutla Logan of this office. Please contact her at {510) 567-6764
if you have any questions regarding this letter and to schedule a meeting,

Sincerely,

mas Peacock, Manager

c: Scott MacLeod, Cambria, 1144 - 65™ St,, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Gordon Coleman - Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

STID 515

August 26, 1996

- L0227

Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

Mr. Lynn Worthington
Golden Empire Properties
5942 MacArthur Blvd. Suite B
Oakland, CA 94605

RE: FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION, 3055 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94619
Dear Mr. Worthington:

This letter serves to follow-up my August 19, 1996 telephone conversation with Scott MacLeod
of Cambria. Cambria recommends reintroduction of stockpiled soil into the open excavations at
the Site. This request is approved (with RWQCB concurrence) with the stipulation that the
stockpiled soils are screened to remove any gross contamination before being placed into the open
excavations. Please notify this office a minimum of 72 hours in advance of field operations
pertaining to the reintroduction of stockpiled soil, so I can schedule time to be on site. .

In addition, I have reviewed the Cambria “Second Quarter 1996 Monitoring Report” dated July
15,1996, Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected on 5/21/96, from wells MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3 revealed benzene at concentrations of 8.5, 3.4 and 17.0 mg/L (ppm),
respectively.

This groundwater data was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action
(RBCA) Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) evaluation as referenced in the ASTM E
1739 - 95 document “Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum
Release Sites”. The ASTM E 1739 - 95 document is a consistent decision-making process for the
assessment and response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection of human health
and the environment. The Tier I risk assessment compares the chemicals of concern (COCs)
documented at the site with Tier 1 RBSLs as presented in the published Look-up Table (ASTM E
1739-95 - Table X2.1 “Example Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) Look-up Table).
Note: Hazard Quotients (HQ) are used in the development of RBSLs for non-carcinogenic
compounds only (examples: toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, etc.), and are not used in
determining RSBLs for carcinogens such as benzene.

This evaluation determined that for the following risk exposure scenarios, contaminant levels
exceed the CA-modified Tier 1 RSBLs:

® “Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings” at a target level of 1E-04 (1
in 10,000 excess cancer risk) for a residential receptor scenario. Tier 1 RBSL = 0.69mg/L.




Mr. Lynn Worthington

RE: 3055 35th Street, Oakland, CA 94619
August 26, 1996

Page 2 of 2

¢ “Groundwater-Volatilization to Outdoor Air” at a target level of 1E-06 (1 in 1,000,000) for a
residential receptor scenario. Tier 1 RBSL =3.19 mg/L..

Please be advised that further ASTM RBCA Tier evaluation is warranted for the Site.

Finally, I have reviewed the Cambria “Investigative Work Plan” dated June 20, 1996. The work
plan proposes installing two groundwater monitoring wells in 35th Avenue to further deﬁne the
extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater down gradient of the Site.

However, in order to pursue the pending “Investigative Work Plan” in a more cost-effective
fashion, this office encourages you to first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo
Probe, Hydropunch, etc.) to qualitatively assess impacts before proposing final well locations.

In addition, in order to obtain site-specific information on soil and groundwater contamination

_ directly down gradient of the former tank excavations, it is recommended that the location for one
of the future groundwater monitoring wells be relocated on-site, preferably in the northwestern
corner of the Site. This well could be used to: 1) further document the severity of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater migrating off-site beneath residential property; 2) document current
soil concentrations directly downgradient of the release and providing useful information for a
RBCA Tier 2 evaluation; and 3) evaluate the effectiveness of the SVE/AS system which is
currently being evaluated for implementation at the Site.

Therefore, please have your consultant submit an addendum proposing a revised work plan for
the submitted “Investigative Work Plan”. The work plan addendum is to be submitted to this
office within 30 days of the date of this letter, or no later than September 26, 1996. Please
be advised that information obtained during the execution of Cambria’s proposed “Investigative
Work Plan™ should be developed in a manner which is consistent with the ASTM RBCA
framework.

Please contact me at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Teie i sttez

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office

v Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
Scott MacLeod, Cambria, 1144 65th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

0515back.fll
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

STID 515 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 12, 1996 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337.9335

Mr. Lynn Worthington
Golden Empire Properties
5942 MacArthur Blvd. Suite B
QOakland, CA 94605

- RE: FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION, 3055 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94619

Dear Mr. Worthington:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the Cambria “Investigative Work Plan Addendum” dated July 30, 1996.

The Cambria work plan proposes installing three groundwater monitoring wells to further define
the extent of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater down-gradient of the Site. The collection of
site-specific data during this investigation will then be used to prepare an ASTM Tier 2 Risk-
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) site assessment.

This work plan is approved. Please notify this office 72 hours in advance of field operations,
so I can schedule time to be on site.

Please contact me at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Dale Kiettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files

Scott MacLeod, Cambria, 1144 65th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
0515wpok.dkt
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DAVID ). KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250

Alameda CA 94502-6577
STID 515

May 20, 1996

Mr. Lynn Worthington

Better Homes Realty

5942 MacArthur Blvd. Suite B
Oakland, CA 94605

“SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION”
RE: FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION, 3055 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94619
Dear Mr. Worthington:

- This letter serves to follow-up to a Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
letter from myself dated January 22, 1996, In this letter you were requested to submit a work
plan for subsurface investigation and a corrective action plan within 30 days of the date of

this letter or by February 23. 1996. To my knowledge, neither work plan has been received by
this office. A copy of this letter is enclosed for your review.

At this time you are directed to submit a work plan for sﬁbsuri‘ace investigation and a
corrective action plan within 30 of the date of this letter 20, 199 '

Please be advised that failure to satisfy this request may result in the referral of this case to the
Alameda County District Attorneys Office. Please be further advised that Sections 25299(b) and
25299.37 of the California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for
civil penalties of up to $5000 per tank per day for failure to comply with this directive.

Please call me at your earliest convience concerning this matter. Failure to reply to this request
may subject you additional penalties under the Water Code. Please contact me at 510/567-6880
should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist




- Mr. Lynn Worthington

RE: 3055 35th Street, Oakland, CA 94619
May 20, 1996
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enclosure

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
B Scott MacLeod, Cambria, 1144 65th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

0515nov2.dkt
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] Alameda County CC4580

STID 515 EnvironmentalyHealth Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #2350

January 22, 1996 Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX (510)337-9335

Mr. Lynn Worthington

Better Homes Realty

5942 MacArthur Bivd. Suite B

QOakland, CA 94605

“NOTICE OF VIOLATION”
RE: FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION, 3055 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94619
Dear Mr. Worthington:

This letter serves to follow-up to a Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
letter from Susan Hugo dated September 28, 1995. In this letter you were requested to submit a
work plan to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination related to the
former tanks within 60 days or no later than November 27, 1995. In addition, you were
requested to submit a corrective action plan within 90 days, or by December 28, 1995. To
my knowledge, neither work plan has been received by this office. A copy of this letter is
enclosed for your review.

At this time you are directed to submit a work plan for subsurface investigation and a

corrective action plan within 30 days of the date of this letter or by February 23, 1996,

Please be advised that failure to satisfy this request may result in the referral of this case to the
Alameda County District Attorneys Office. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of
the California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for civil penalties
of up to $5000 per tank per day for faiture to comply with this directive.

I have just recently taken over management of this case from Susan Hugo of this office.. Please
call me at your earliest convience concerning this matter. Failure to reply to this request may
subject you additional penalties under the Water Code. Please contact me at 510/567-6880
should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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RE: 3055 35th Street, Oakland, CA 94619
January 22, 1996
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enclosure

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
&/ Scott MacLeod, Camhna, 1144 65th Street, Emcryvﬂle CA 94608

0515nov].dit
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AGENCY 2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor ’

Ro27FI

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

September 28, 1995
STID 515

Mr. Lynn Worthington

Better Homes Realty

5942 MacArthur 8lvd. Suite B
Oakland, California 94605

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Divizion of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

RE: Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California 94619

Dear Mr. Worthington:

This department has recently reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the recent analytical results of the soil
samples collected from the stockpiled =soil generated during the
removal of the underground storage tanks. '

Approximately 312 cubic yards of scil was characterized for
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. A total of 12 discreet
samples were collected and composited into 6 samples for
petroleum hydrocarbon analyses ( TPH gas, TPH diesel, TPH as oil
& grease, BTEX). The analytical regults indicate low levels of
petroleum hydrocarbon ranging from 2.3 to 31 ppm TPH diesel, 23
to 340 ppm TPH as oll & grease, nd to 1.2 ppm TPH gas, ndé .
benzene, nd toluene, nd ethyl benzene, nd to 0.012 ppm Xylenes.
Based on the data submitted to this office, the stockpiled soil
can be used to backfill the excavatiomn.

This office has the following issues which must be addressed
regarding the sgoil and groundwater investigation at the subject
site: _

1) It appears that the extent of the soil and groundwater
contamination remains undefined. The three on-site monitoring
wells have consistently detected very high levels of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination since May 1994. The last sampling
event (May 23, 1995) found sheen in well MW-3 and elevated
levels of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon up to 310,000 pp
TPH gasoline, 18,000 ppb benzene, 17,000 ppb toluene, 4,500
ppb ethyl benzene, and 6,600 ppb xylene. The soil and -
groundwater investigation must be expanded to determine the
lateral extent of the contamination. A work plan to delineate
the extent of the contamination related to the former tanks
must be submitted no later than November 27, 1935.

2) Monitoring well sampling freguency must occur every guarter.
The three wells must be sampled for the following target
compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, xylene and MTBE. In addition, TPH motor oil shall be
analyzed in well MW-1 which is located within 10 feet of the
former waste oil tank.
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Mr. Lynn Worthington

RE: 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, Ca 54619
September 28, 1995
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.3) Based on the data submitted for the subject site, it appears

that the plume has migrated off-site. In the interest of
minimizing environmental contamination and facilitate proumpt
clean up, a corrective action plan shall be submitted no later
than December 28, 1995. Your corrective action plan shall
include at a minimum the following elements: an assessments of
the impacts, a feasibility study and applicable cleanup
levels. An interim remediation measures should also be
implemented to prevent continuous plume migration.

4) Please submit a time schedule for all phases of the
investigation and remediation activities at the site.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to
this office every three months {or at a more frequent interval,
if specified at any time by this agency). In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan '

- gite map delineating contamination contours for scil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwatér level in each well wust be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previcus sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance} and chain of custody documentation -

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project.



Mr. Lynn Worthington

RE: 3055 25th Street, Oakland, CA 94619
September 28, 1995
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L]

Additionally, please notify this office 72 hours in advance of
any field work at the site,

If you have any guestions concerning this letter, please contact

me at (510 ) 567-6780 or Dale Klettke (who will provide
continuous oversight for the case) at (510) 567-6880.

Sincerely,

Z,

" Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co:  Jun Makisghima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCE
George Young, Actlng Chief, Environmental Protectlon
Divigion / flles
Scott MacLeod, Cambria, 1144 65th St., Emeryville, CA 94608
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro2%F|
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY BDIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

April 26, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID# 515 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST t.ocal Oversight Program
Mr. Lynn Worthington 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Better Homes Realty Oakiand, CA 94621
5942 MacArthur Blvd., Suite B (510) 271-4530

Oakland, California 94605

RE: Investigation Work Plan
Former Exxon Service station
3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California 94619

Dear Mr. Worthington:
This department has recently reviewed the Investigation Work Plan

dated April 22, 1994, prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. for the referenced site.

Based on this review, the work plan is acceptable and should be
implemented within three to four weeks, no later than May 16,
19%4.

Please submit a copy of the site safety plan and notify this
office at least 72 hours in advance for the start up of work plan
implementation so a site visit can be arranged by a
representative from this office.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of
this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will need to
submit reports to this office every three months or at a more
frequent interval, if specified at any time. In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained
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- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

-~ tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling evepts;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of gualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency.

Please contact me at {510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo /4

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division -~ files
Bernard F.Rose, Randick & 0O’Dea, 1800 Harrison Street
Suite 2350, Oakland, CA 94612
N. Scott MacLeod, Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite ¢, Oakland, CA 94608
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro27F|
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 18, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID# 515 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Lynn Worthington 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Gakland, CA 84621

Better Homes Realty (510) 271-4530

5942 MacArthur Blvd., Suite B
Qaklangd, California 94605

RE: Former Exxon Service S8tation
3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California 94619

Dear Mr. Worthington:

This letter documents the issues discussed during the meeting of
March 17, 1994, attended by Mr. Bernard Rose, yourself and myself
at this offlce regardlng the status of the site investigation of
pollution conditions in soil and groundwater at the referenced
site.

The items listed below were discussed during this meeting‘:

1) The addendum to the workplan for subsurface petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination dated September 24, 1993 and
received by this office in December 22, 1993 is acceptable
to this office with the following conditions:

* Submit a site map delineating contamination contours for
soil using the data collected to date.

% The vertical and lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination must be delineated. The isoconcentration line
of the contaminant plume must be determined.

* The rationale for the locations of the three proposed
monitoring wells must be explained. The site map should
incorporate the placement of the wells in reference to the
locations of the twelve exploratory scil borings and the
former tank areas.

* All wells must be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level (MSL).

* A time schedule for all phases of the investigation and
remediation activities must be submitted.

* Reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer including a statement of quallflcatlons for each
lead professionals.

2) Hydropunch may be used as an option to locate areas for proper
well placement. However, monitoring wells must be installed to
determine the impact to groundwater of the unauthorized
release from the former tanks. In addition, conducting
hydropunch should not delay the implementation of the
workplan.
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Mr. Lynn Worthington

RE: 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94619
March 18, 1994
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3) The approved workplan must be implemented within 30 days from
the date of this letter. Any extension of stated deadlines or
changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing and
approved by this office.

4) This office is aware of your pending letter of commitment from
the cleanup fund. However, you must be in compliance with the
corrective action regulations to be eligible for
reimbursements. The site investigation and/or remediation must
be conducted in a timely fashion.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of
this invewstigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will need to
submit reports to this office every three months (or at a more
frequent interval, if specified at any time by this agency). In
addition, the following items must be incorporated in your future
reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quallty control/quality
assurance} and chain of custody documentation
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Piease contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any gquestions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo 2

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c:  Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - flles
Bernard F. Rose - 1800 Harrison, Suite 1771
California, Oakland 94612
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: State Water Resources Control Board

February 9, 1933 Division of Clean Water Programs
STID# 515 UST Local Oversight Program

’ 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Lynn Worthington - Qakland, CA 94621
Better Homes Realty (510) 271-4530

5942 MacArthur Blvd. Suite B
Oakland, California 94605

RE: Work Plan for Subsurface Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Contamination Assessment at Former Exxon Service station
3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California 94619

Dear Mr. Worthington:

This department has recently reviewed the case file concerning
the removal of five underground storage tanks at the referenced
site. We are in receipt of the " Work Plan for Subsurface
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contamination Assessment " prepared by
Consolidated Technologies.

Based on this review, the following issues needed clarification
and must be addressed by way of an addendum to the work plan:

* Soil contamination as high as 2,100 parts per million (ppm)
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline and 56 ppm of
benzene still remains on site. Please describe the methods
that will be implemented to remediate elevated levels of
soil contamination and submit a site map delineating
contamination contours for soil.

* Soil samples must be collected every five feet as per
RWQCB’s guideline. Field instruments are acceptable as a
screening tools. Any evidence of s0il contamination such as
odor, visual staining or field instrument readings must be
verified by analysis from a state certified laboratory.

* Please explain the rationale for the locations of the
proposed monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. As per the
requirements specified in the "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", August , 1990,
one monitoring well must be installed W1thin ten feet of
the former tank in the verified downgradient direction.
Site map should incorporate the placement of the three
proposed monitoring wells in reference to the locations of

the twelve exploratory soil borings and the former tank

areas.




Mr. Lynn Worthington
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* Groundwater elevation readings must be performed every
month for six months. Data collected after six months
will be evaluated if monthly or guarterly groundwater
elevation readings is necessary for establishing
groundwvater flow direction at the site.

* Groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled on a guarterly
basis and analyzed for the following target compounds: TPH
gascline, TPH diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylene, total oil and grease. After four guarters of non
detectable levels have been achieved, the frequency of
sampling events will be evaluated and/or a recommendation
for signoff/case closure by RWQCB will be determined.

* Stockpiled soil must be characterized and disposed
properly. Please provide this office with copies of
stockpiled soil disposal. .

* Please clarify if four of these tanks were 4000 gallon
capacity tanks for motor fuel storage or two tanks were
6000 gallon and the other two were 4000 gallon capacity as
stated in the manifests of the tanks disposal.

* All pipings associated with the former tanks must be
removed and properly disposed. Soil samples must be
collected ( one sample per 20 lineal feet) and analyzed for
target compounds by a state certified laboratory.

* Chain of custody for soil samples collected on 11/6/91 was
not signed and dated by the receiving laboratory. Please
submit a copy of the chain of custody as signed by the
receiving laboratory.

* Boring logs submitted for B-9 was dated 5/11/91. The twelve
exploratory soil borings at the site were conducted on
November 5, 1991. Please submit a copy of the borlng logs
for B-9 performed on November 5, 1991.

* A time schedule for all phases of the investigation and
remediation activities and anticipated time when cleanup
will be completed at the site must be submitted to this
office,

Please respond to the items .listed above within 30 days of the
date of this letter or by March 10, 1993.
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Mr. Lynn Worthington :
RE: 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California 94619
February 9, 1993
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A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of
this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will need to
submit reports to this office and to RWQCB every three months (or
at a more frequent interval, if specified at any time by either
agency). In addition, the following items must be incorporated in
your future reports or workplans: S

~ a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours foﬁ soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
- provide laboratory reports (including qguality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of gualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project. Copies of reports must also be
submitted to : . :

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
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pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questicns
concerning this letter.

'Sincerely,

Jotere, - Mg | ,

Susan L. Hugo |
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency. Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB '
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
David Hobbs -~ Consolidated Technologies
1777 Saratoga Avenue, Suite 100, San Jose, CA 95129
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DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

Certified Mailer # P I Q1€ 18,
July 1, 1992
STID 515

Better Homes Realty

5942 MacArthur Blvd., Ste B
Oakland CA 94605

Attn: Lynn Worthington

RE: Former Exxon Station
3055-35th Av.
Oakland CA 94619

SECOND REQUEST FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
Dear Mr., Worthington,

We have received the hazardous waste manifests for the removal of
5 underground storage tanks (USTs) at the above referenced site.

In a letter dated May 1, 1992, we requested that you submit a
proposal for a subsurface investigation by June 15, 199%2. This
is our second request for submission of a proposal for a
subsurface investigation. Please be advised that this letter
constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to
Section 13267 (b) of the California Water Code. Failure to
respond could result in c¢ivil penalties, a maximum of $1,000 per
day. Any extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the
workplan must be confirmed in writing and approved by this agency
or the RWQCB.

In addition, "the owner of an underground storage tank (UST)
being closed. . . shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
local agency that no unauthorized release has occurred," '
according to Section 2672(d) of Title 23 of the California Code
of Regulations. "The detection of any unauthorized release shall
require compliance with the reporting requirements. . .,"
according to Section 2672(e) of Title 23 of the Ccalifornia Code
of Regulations. The authority for these regulations is cited in
Sections 25298(c) (4), of the Health and Safety Code.

The proposal must address delineation of the vertical and lateral
extent of soil contamination. The proposal must also include a
groundwater investigation, which generally consists of 3 :
monitoring wells situated in a triangular fashion to determine
groundwater flow direction. '
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July 1, 1992

Please send this proposal to the attention of J. Eberle of this

office within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by August
1s, 1992, ,

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California~Registered Geologist, —Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
and remediation must be sent both to our office and to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland Ca 94612

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Eberle at 510-
271-4320,

Sincerely,

due 2 phog

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c:  Julie Rose, Law Offices of Randick & O’Dea, 1800 Harrison
S8t., Ste 1771, 0Oakland CA 94612
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
File
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.Better Homas Realty
5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Sulte B
.Oakland CA 94505 =
Attn:  Lynn Worthington
RE: Former Exxon Station
3055-35th av.
Oakland CA 94619

- Dear Mr. Wnrthlngton,*

The case file for the above referenced site has raaantly beem - .
reviewad by our staff. The case has been reassigned. to Jennifer L
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please mail futun
correspondance to her attentlon. KA

We are in receipt of the Results for Preliminary SHhsurfaﬁa Sxtegj R
- Investigation, preépared by Consolidated Technologies, under your !

- cover letter. Pléase note that this report was not dated, and your
cover letter was incorrectly dated 3/20/91 instead of 3/20/92.
addition, this report was not submitted under seal of a Califorx
Registered Geclogist, -Certified Enginaering Gsnlnglst, or

Regiatered Civil Engineer.

Lahoratory analyses provided in this report indicate sighii&a&nt
concéntrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX  in eoils  sonpled.
- Specifically, up to 2100 ppm TPH-g, 56  ppn benzene, 100 m:
toluens, 38 ppm ethylbenzene, and 290 ppm xylanas were faun&

Since high 1evals of contamination were found, . a graunéﬁatar‘”;;"ﬂ*V
investigation must follow to ensure that the suhsnrface enviram S |
‘was not affected, ‘as per RWQCB guidelines. In addition,. ﬂqil
- contamination in excess of the detection 11mit for- hanzan&.(ﬁ Qﬂﬁ
ppm) must be addressed. . '

Therefore, we redquest that you submit a proposal fﬂr a aubsurfama
' investigation within 45 days, or by June 15, 1992, The propose
must specify how you will delineate the vertical and lateral extept o
of soil contamination. . The groundwater investigation must iheiude

a minipum of 3 exploratory wells to identify groundwater. gradient.
Once the gradient is determined, you must install one grmundwater
monitoring well within 10 feet downgradient = of - beth Us?
excavations. Please szpecify the soil sampling freqnanﬂg
boring for. the mnnitorlng wells, and also spmcify the analytﬂs.tﬂ~
be tested. ﬂ




' analytical resultes partain

Lynn wbrthingtan.“_
STID #8515 o
- Page 2 of 2
May 1. 1992 ]

o AdY wurk mst be perfm according to ‘t:ha Aeaking
. Fuel Tank Field Makual, (mﬂ' Manual), mv:tm 0y
Regional Board Stafif ;
Inwvestigation of Uin pasndl
as anmrised in mnﬂix L.

: '-Gegias of m pR— .can be obtained: h,? ‘egl :mg tha
 data management gowmp at 51&*454-1259.__' -

o hll reparts and proposals wmust be sﬂbﬁitta&; nda
S califm;a—negiatafef Geol: S;at,--cm:.f;ﬂ_ i L v B
- ~Reglistered Civil - Allproposa
Eﬂ?;g to'this ﬁﬁ%&#tigﬁ&iﬁm;
;mt bn sant ta our. arfim am tor. ¢

- Rich Hiett. _— o R
:.RWQCB, san Fram:usco Bay Region A '
' oakland.ca 94612 ; S

-jThis rﬂpnrt fulfxlls items 1) z) and 3) of" Eﬁﬁl Sﬁ@th‘ﬁ'l&tﬁﬁr_,x
- yow dated 3/10/92.  Ttem 4) still needs tu. i
~ received hazardous waste manifests for the reso
1 1/23/81, Please submt this infm&timx wi bi
-11; 19’2-» TN T

1

. ,If ycau have Wi;‘gulestions,g pgia,aaé;fpham Jmifﬁr marla at 510871

SincamY, -
aZC_;. 

"‘Susanﬂugn S - o
Senior: Hazardaus !Eatarials Spemalz.st

- Rich Hiett; RWGCB R L
-Tracy Bmatt, {Canmlidated Technalogifes, 1?'1‘? sax*at""
- .. Ban Jpse, CA 95129) . _
L Gil Jensen, Alameda County Distriﬁt Attnrpay,;
- Bernard. ‘Rose,  Esq. {1‘890 Harrisun ﬁt.-‘ .3
ek 94512} \ ;
File .
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f"."_’ffﬁarﬁh 10, 1992 o o - (510}2?1-4320

Mr.ZLynn Wurthlngton

.7 Better Homes Realty:

.7 5942 MacArthur’ Bbulavard Sulte B
*g;;oakland CA. 94605 :

ne~ rormerExxon station, 3055 35th avenue, oaxlanﬂg aa )4

:}3¢Dear Mr. Worthlngtcn,

: 'On January 23, 1991 flve underground storaga tanks ware rem@vad
- the -above - ‘locatien.  Soil samples were taken: from the bottem:of
- eX O] s_and ‘also from the stnckpilad soils.  You.r
.this office tHat the analytical results from the tank clusﬂr
“hot be submitted to this office due to a problem you'had wi
the tank removal' contractor: -Pacific Excavators or the sampl
company ? sampling Specialist cﬂmpany. Consequently, a Final
‘not been received by this Department. The Tank ¢

ude the fcllawing" _ S T

: ,gaults of 5011 and water sampling :

£.chain of custody forms e
sthe tank. closure process

ste manlfests '

%

lohgislpce_dv du

repart was due 60 days aftar the tank.remf

lor ta nbtaln,data which was praviauslyﬁ
ubsurface- inVaBtlgatan proposal was px
nologles and wds reviewed and approved by
rk. plan proposal . consisted of the installaf o
oxrmer tank excavations and the collect: e
The work plan was implemented on. Noveitber:.s
,ested from you on several occasions a copy
t. This office has still not r&eezvad thn

Elease be advisad that this letter constitutes a farmal r&quaat
ot technical reports pursuant to California Water Code: Section’
:'1 ¢13261(h).- Failure to respond or a late response could resul




‘Mr. Worthington
.Harch 10, 1992
'Page 2 of 2
':frefarral of this case to the RWQCB for enforeemant,?‘
' ﬂigsl 000 per day. . Any extensions to the stated ded
_?imadifiaations of the reguired tasks," must be cant
-5either this agency or the RWQCB. L .

'\;fﬁPlease be' furthar advxsed ‘that Alameda COQnty§ 'F

' 'There£are, this- Dapartment will be -lead agency i {- ;
~this case should further site characterization azjramadi
 be.warranted following our review of data 1ncava atsd =

fAll prapasals, repcrts -and analytiaal results pertaining tuathi“
'1nvestigation and remediation must be sent to aur.a‘;i_ni_‘ﬁ

";-ﬁrShuuld yuu “have. any questinns pertaininq to any af tha-ahave
. requests please contact me at (Slﬁ) 271—4320.‘v

Sincerely,

Paul M. Smith
- Senior Hazarduus Haterials Speci&list

eer

subjecting the rasponsibla party to civil penalties t

pending ‘tank closure report. .

Eddy So PRI
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisao Bag Reg it
© 2101 Webster Street, 5th Floor '
_ Oakland California 94612
(51n) 454-125

Dt m, M

Tracy Bennatt, Congolidated Tachnolagies
Eddy 8o, SFRWQCB

&harlene Williams, DHS

TGi Jensan, Alameda County District Attornay‘s aft;ce af

: Consumer and Environmental Affairs SR
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" DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

aavepacouNTy @ «».  state water@sources comtro
\ »s . Division of Clean Wat

- usT annl Ovarsiqh
JAGENCY 5
nnnnuasnnnmrmmwmmmmmn__

- Qakland, CA 94605 - - Petroleunm. (X)?eﬁ

' authorized funds to pay the local and state agency &dministrativaun

"f individual (s) or éntity(ies) have been identified as the pnrty

- certified maller 4P 367 604 6?6 QEW“”ME”TOFENWHfg”LWI"
Hmmumuswhﬁﬂﬂaﬁhhmn
_ February 3, 1992 BDSwnnﬁhmﬁm;zﬂ&

syxp# 515

Golden Empzre Properties Inc..

" ATTN: Lynn Worthington | Respnnsxhle party
5942 MacArthur Blvd. #B Property Owner

~g§k1and,‘ma 94605

' anrmer;Gas-Station g Date Firnt Repcrted Gljl?fg
- 3055 35th Ave. B SITE Substance:gascline. -

The federal Petroleunm Leaking Underground. stnraga Tank Truat Punﬁ
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and. stata'
agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the ¢
of rel&ases from underground storage tanks. The 1egislnture’ha

oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from -
~underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of.
. overseeing removal or remedial action at the above site. arve f
_ in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The ahnue

* parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above sit

-~ costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the a

‘”'; nf a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources - CQntrnl Bnﬂr&

'YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant te Title 42 of the United .St
Coda; Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the
california Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or
Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Boavd nh
‘moye than 150 percent of the total amount of site spacific overs

undergrounil storage tank site, and the above Responsible: Farty , A

Parties must wake full payment of such costs within: 30 days of reaﬂipt

- If ynu have any questlons concerning this matter pleaae eantact %ﬁnﬂas 'f
Peacock, SuperV1sing Hazardous Material SPECIallst at this nftina.:a-- o

'Sincarely,

Edgar f. Howell, III, Chz.ef

Contract Project Dlrectnr

ce:  Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Usa @ add: X  Reasun: New case :




.jasnptnwbet 15, 1991

“Mr. Lynn Wﬁrthingt@n ,
.~ Better Homes Realty : - a7
- 5942 Macarthur : Bbulavarﬂ Snite B R
nak:l.ana, Cr 94805 . R

nn: wkawnlun neview'tnr hhe ruxmnr ﬁzxuﬁ
.nvunna, oaxlnnd; en ﬁluns :

T"inﬁ&r nr.HWBrthimgtsn,

~hon 3anunry 33, 1991 fiva undergraun& sturage—tankauj,”
- .the above location. At that time, samples were taken £t
‘of the tank excavations and also. from the ataakﬁ a2
- a Pinal Closure Report documenting the results uﬁraaiﬁr
- andlyees, providing: oopies. of semple chaln~ofwou
- -hazardous waste manifests, documenting: the app@uyti&ﬁ%
- the umderqr@unﬂ tanks; amony other alaman&s, ‘hawe Nof
. by this Eap&- e 1 suhwequent to tha Januar? 1&9& ta&k

_“~Easaxdaus Hhtariala nivxaian reaeiwed a Wﬁrk'P&&a : A
.t . Consolidated Technologies: for the above site. Th¢¢§ér R
7 the dnstallatien of ten soil borings loceted avosind thé. %
' the former underground tanks and ancillary pipiﬂ%‘iﬂfl
“w initial data which ﬁollmwinq ‘the tank‘remﬂ?ams Had lves
e umavailahlemih3_ :

" The following. Yngues ra@arding the wark Flan ﬁeaﬁ~ﬁal
.. before: tha ?1an apprmval ia grantad: :

_ ._1)\£{_bu are. raquiraa to hﬁvs ynux aausultant 1”174-?

- osteck piled soil located on'site will be tharacte

- regquired to’ specify ‘the frequency of the: samp&ing ,
“_5scheduling an& aanstituents which will be analyzed' BE

) ) In adaxtxan ta the ﬁnalytaa spaeifiad,in:tha,wé
.,-r&quired to apalyze for the presence of Bernzene, Toluens
*ﬂvEﬁKYl“hﬁmz&ﬂE {B&Ex} in mll ‘analytical ﬂanples cﬂlluﬂ

'3) _ when hurings are partarmad beneath all. piﬂiém A
- ie not- naccasary te sam@la dapthu graaﬁer th&n 3 £
,filuc&tians :

L4y o When. sﬁﬂpiing the area af tha fuvmer {3} iﬁﬂ . gl
-ﬁ*ﬁﬂ@ﬂ gallon underground sterage tanks you are raguived
. minimum of four samples or one sawple per 20 lineal.
.. excavation.: Additional samples are necessary in‘ﬁhi
L0 e more nl_;aly apprnxiﬁata the numhar of )
-y in 'the Regiond
‘?”~?Tri~na@ianj_;




-paggz Qf 2 \

BY when aallaatiﬁq saxglas from tha prmpuaad hﬁriﬂgﬁj.;n
the former uhdérground: ‘tank  locations, you are regusste
- the first samples at 10 feet and also at 15 fast below:

. surface. These depths are thought to indicate a wore:
T tank bottom: ﬁ@pﬁh than ths initial § to 7 foat apt
_*tha prnpasa& Wﬂrk P&an.,. B

D ,:6] wnan ﬁmp&i Cin tha ares of suspaeta& iilagalqﬂayg
e Tak tha loeation of $B-8 you are regussted to excavabe i

S o this . areay ﬁhich must be-retained on. site. Onoe f
S 'fihﬁiﬂattﬂ thﬁ likalihuud af a nlﬁan saup

1ﬂ a‘nanffszﬁ¢my

vﬁ }P Yau are reqnired tﬂ have yaur uanau;tant nﬂﬁifg,thia'
&t least 48 heurs prior- ta the initiation of the propo

- abova location so that & rﬂﬂresantativa fram“this mfﬁiaed
M;iﬁprasant &mﬁi&g sample callsbtian. o R -

'*Jﬂ!hn.pxapaaﬁﬂ wuﬁk Plaa a8 apeeifiaﬂ 1: nnt aaaagtah&#' Eﬁa=
.+ rogqassted to sddress esgh of the above. isswed in writiby

. -days of the receipt of this letter. Work :plan app:
,'grantaﬂ npun the acknﬁu&ndgment uf thsse lssues.

=;ﬁfrf yau have any: qu&stibnn with ragard to’t&a'anmtqn
L you-are. requastaﬂ ta cantaﬁt me at (51@} 2?1-@32@

 '3inaﬂra1y,

'?"_"Paul n. Mth '
-;*,Hasardous natarzais Bpewi&list

iTrauy B&nﬂatt ﬂahsolxdateﬁ TEthﬁIQQ%es
- Bddie 80; SFRWQCB: ; R i-g ;
L Charlene Willlams, DHS = - |

k?Gil &emsnn, ‘Alamsda County nistxﬁct a&tarnaw*a BELi
o R cansumsr anﬂ Enviranmantaa affa“

i

S ,Gﬂ'




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES g«
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro2F1
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials FProgram
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
August 16, 1991 _ Oakland, CA 94621
{415)

ATTN: Mr. Lynn Worthington
Better Homes Realty

$942 Mac Arthur Blvd., Suite B
Oakland, Ca 924605

RE: Project # 2089A - I

at 3055 - 35th Ave. in Oakland 94605
Dear Property Owner/Designee:
Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$500.00, payable to Alameda County.
Please write your project number and site address on your check.
We must receive this deposit before we perform any further
work on this project. At the completion of this project,
any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Paul Smith
at (415) 271-4320,.

Sincerely,

Edgar B. Howell III, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

EH:1lp

coy files




. ALAMEDA COUNTY o @
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES (1)
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AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director P / R02FI
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
. \ Hazardous Materials Program
Certified Mailer #P 367 604 324 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qsakland, CA 94621
August 12, 1991 415)

Mr. Lynn Worthington

Better Homes Realty

5942 MacArthur Boulevard Suite B
Cakland, CA 94605

Re: Former Exxon Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605
Dear Mr. Worthington,

On January 23, 1991 five underground storage tanks were removed from
the above location. Soil samples were taken from the bottom of the
tank excavations and also from the stockpiled scils. A Final Closure
Report documenting the results of so0il sample analyses, copies of
sample chain~of-custody forms and hazardous waste manifests,
documenting the appropriate disposal of the underground tanks, among
other elements, has not been received by this department. Such

reports are due for submittal within 60 days of the date of tank
closure.

You are hereby directed to submit a final closure report to this
office within 10 days of the date of this letter.

Section 25299(a) of the CA Health and Safety Code states that "any
operator of an underground storage tank system shall be liable for a
civil penalty of not less than five hundred ($500.00) or more than
five thousand dollars ($5000.00) for each underground storage tank
for each day of violation for any of the following violations:

Failure to improperly properly close an underground tank system
as required by Section 25298

Failure to report an unauthorized release as required by
Sections 25294 and 25295.

You are required by this office to submit a final closure report to
this office within 10 days of the receipt of this letter. The tank
closure plan shall include but should not be limited to: analytical
results from beneath the former under ground tanks and taken from
stock piled soils, manifests for the proper disposal of the tanks,
and a map indicating the location of the samples. This case has been
referred to the Alameda County District Attorney's Office for

review. Failure to provide the requested information may result in
enforcement action.




. . . Ro2%F!

Mr. Worthington
August 11, 1991
Page 2 of 2

Should you have any gquestions pertaining to any of the above
requests please contact me at 415/ 271-4320,

Sincerely,

ROy ‘N

Paul M. Smith _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CcCs

John Pratt, Sampling Specialist Company
Pacific Excavators

ILester Feldman, SFRWQCB

Charlene Williams, DHS

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs
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AGENCY - -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RO Q:H
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
Oakland, CA 94621
May 30, 1991 {415)

Mr. Lynn Worthington

Better Homes Realty

5942 MacArthur Boulevard Suite B
Oakland, CA 94605

Re: Former Exxon Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Worthington,

On January 23, 1991 five underground storage tanks were removed from
the above location. 8Soil samples were taken from the bottom of the
tank excavations and also from the stockpiled soils. A Final Closure
Report documenting the results of soil sample analyses, copies of

- sample chain-of-custody forms and hazardous waste manifests,
documenting the appropriate disposal of the underground tanks, among
other elements, has not been received by this department. Such
reports are due for submittal within 60 days of the date of tank
closure,

You are hereby directed to submit a final closure report to this
office within 15 days of the date of this letter, or by June 14,
1991.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for -
technical reports pursuant to California Water Code Section
13267(b). Failure to respond or a late response could result in the
referral of this case to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly
subjecting the responsible party to civil penalties to a maximum of
$1,000 per day. Any extensions to the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by
either this agency or the RWQCB.

Please be further advised that Alameda County Environmental Health
Department, Hazardous Materials Division, is currently delegated
authority from the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Contrcl Board
(RWQCB) to oversee remediation cases within Alameda County.
Therefore, this Department will be lead agency for oversight of this
case should further site characterization or remediation work be

warranted following our review of data incorporated in the pending
tank closure report.




Fou @ @ Ro2F|

Mr. Worthington
May 30, 1991
Page 2 of 2

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and to:

Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Reglon
2101 Webster Street, 5 th Floor

Oakland, California 94612

(415) 464-125

Should you have any questions pertaining to any of the above
requests please contact me at 415/ 271-4320.

Sincerely,

pM%.M

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ces
John Pratt, Sampling Specialist Company
Paciftic Excavators
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB
Charlene Williams, DHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department



ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (/4

AGENCY x ' : N _
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , : Ro2%l
' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEN.IH
: Hazardous Materials Program
June 4, 19%0 ' " 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
: QOakland, CA 94621
{415}

Golden Empire, Inc. -
5942 MacArthur Blvd., #B
Oakland, CA 94605

" Re: Bird's EXXON, 3055 - 35th Avenue, (Qakland, 94619

NOTICE OF LEGAL OBLIGATION

Dear Sirs:

The above referenced site was inspected by this office and found to
be out of business. Our records indicate that there are still
underground tanks on the property.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations, you are . .
required, as the tank owner, to perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as requlred by
Article 7, 2670, or
2. BApply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

Notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions and to
obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
- Cynthia Chapman at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Edgar B. Howell, III
Chietf, Hazardous Materials Div151on

EBH:CAC:ccC

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCB






